ITEM NO.3+30

COURT NO.10 SECTION XIV SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

M.A.No.293-295/2017 in C.A.Nos.6463-6465/2017

MAHARAJI EDUCATION TRUST

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. & ORS. (For Modification/Clarification)

Respondent(s)

WITH

MA No.346/2017, 1018/2017 & 1747/2017 in C.A.No.6466/2017 (XIV) (For directions)

<u>CONMT.PET.(C) Nos.1590-1592 AND 1593/2017 in</u> <u>C.A.Nos.6463-6465/2017</u> <u>AND 6466/2017</u> (XIV)

Review PetitionD.No.31927/2017

CONMT.PET.(C) No.1804-1806/2017 in MA Nos.293-295/2017 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION)

I.A.NO.135126/2017
(For Impleadment)

IA No.101777/2017
(For Clarification/Direction)

Date: 12-12-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Shanti Bhushan, Sr.Adv. Mr.N.Raja Raman, Adv. Mr.Reegan S. Bel, Adv. Ms.Uma Prasvna Bachu, Adv. Mr.Subrata Das, Adv. Mr.Karthik Seth, Adv. Mr.Lakshman, Adv. Mrriddhi Bose, Adv.

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr.D.Kumanan, Adv.

(For Impleadment) Mr. Prashant Sivarajan, Adv.

Mr.Goutam Shivashankar, Adv.

Mr.Rishad A. Chowdhury, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.

(For HUDCO) Mr.Sonal Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms.Swati Sehgal, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr.Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.

Mr.Ajit Pathak, Adv.

Ms.Omita Unnarkuju, Adv.

Mr.M.Y.Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr.Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel that the accounts and other assets of Maharaji Educational Trust be frozen. Let a proper application in this behalf be filed.

List the matters on 18th January, 2018.

In the meantime, the offer made by the HUDCO be finalized and it may be considered by SGS Construction & Developers Pvt. Ltd, if they so desire.

I.A.No.135126/2017

This application for impleadment is totally mala fide and in order to delay the proceedings, same is dismissed.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master (Madhu Narula) Court Master